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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the April 12, 2007 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the March 8, 2007 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, May 10, 2007.

The Chairman announced that an Article 78 proceeding, brought by William and Nancy Clark of 4 Surrey Lane, challenging the ZBA’s granting of area variances to John and Michelle Pezzillo of 6 Finch Road, was denied and the Board’s decision upheld.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that the ZBA has prevailed in Article 78 proceedings for the last 12 to 15 years, and he congratulated Gerald Reilly for a fine job also.  
HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

The Building Inspector informed the Board that the Maisons have submitted a scale drawing of a gate that he feels he can approve; and, for this reason, the Maisons will withdraw their appeal application.

BA06-41 Annor, Inc. (671 Titicus Road) – Use Variance – To permit use of the subject premises for an arts/dance/yoga studio per Article VI Section 250-10, 11 and 12 (d).

Carried over pending resolution of Planning Board application.

BA07-08 Piedmont Properties (860-882 Peach Lake Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 41 ft. is requested (50 ft. required; 9 ft. proposed) to re-build an existing barn and to construct a dwelling addition.

The Chairman announced that as notification of Westchester County of this application had only just been made, the Board would not be able to vote on it, because the County is entitled to 30 days’ time in which to respond.

Don Rossi, attorney for the applicant, and Walter Hutchins were present.  Mr. Rossi said he would like to address previously-raised questions and comments about the application.  He explained that the subject property is part of a 3-lot subdivision currently being considered by the Planning Board.  Using a displayed site map, Mr. Rossi pointed out the buildings on the adjoining property (the home of Mr. Hutchins) for perspective relative to the proposed structure.  He stated that the Planning Board has not only referred but recommended to the ZBA that the requested variance be granted.

Mr. Rossi said the subdivision will have restrictions imposed upon it, including a conservation easement along Peach Lake and no-build zones around the proposed home-sites, both intended to minimize the impact of the subdivision.  He stated that 3 houses are to be built on a ridge line, but the additional construction proposed by Piedmont Properties will not be on the ridge line.  Mr. Rossi said the proposed barn, incorporating the old existing stone structure and foundation will be like a gateway to Peach Lake.  He stated that, at a later date, he will be submitting a memo spelling out the legal reasons why the ZBA should grant variance.

Displaying a revised drawing of the proposed barn with living quarters, Mr. Rossi explained that the loft area has been moved out of the front yard setback to minimize the impact of the requested front yard setback variance.  He said the relocated loft area will now be 50% farther back than originally proposed, adding that he thinks it is a good compromise.  He stated that only an extension of the existing old structure will still be constructed within the setback.
Chairman Kamenstein commented that the relocated loft area was removed from the plans altogether at the March hearing, so now the structure is no smaller but merely rearranged.

Mr. Rossi said it reduces the impact of the setback variance, and he displayed an architect’s rendering of how the finished structure will look.  He stated that Mr. Hutchins agrees to adhere to the appearance of the building in the picture (illustrating the western side of it).

The Chairman said there may be additional development of the subject lot in the future, and Mr. Rossi concurred, saying Mr. Hutchins may build a residence on the ridge.  He added that the placement of the proposed barn structure will be lower.
There were no questions, and the Chairman announced that the application would be held over until the May meeting.

As the next 2 applications pertain to the same property, the Board heard them together.

BA07-10 Susan and Daniel Koch (10 Lost Pond Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 4 horses per Article XIII Section 250-72.
BA07-11 Susan and Daniel Koch (10 Lost Pond Road) – Area Variance – For an as-installed gate, as-built horse shed and proposed cart shed in an R-4 zoning district 
per Article VI Section 250-22, Article XIII Section 250-72 and Article V Section 250-15.  The following variances are requested:
· Increase the maximum height of a fence (gate) in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 6 ft. existing (a variance of 2 ft.).  
· Decrease the minimum required front yard setback from 75 ft. required to 20 ft. existing (a variance of 55 ft.).
· Decrease the minimum required side yard setback from 75 ft. required to 40 ft. existing (a variance of 35 ft.).

Daniel Koch explained that the Board asked him at the February meeting to provide more specific dimensions and a new survey.  He said the surveyor neglected to include the side yard setback of the horse shed, but he has measured it and it is farther than the 40 ft. requested in his variance application.  Mr. Koch said the front yard setback of the shed is 29.3 ft., somewhat farther than the 20 ft. requested.
Chairman Kamenstein asked for the manure dumpster location, and Mr. Koch said it will be placed back in the northeast corner of the southern (front) paddock, more than 75 ft. from the property line.

Mr. Schembri reminded Mr. Koch that he agreed to plant evergreens as screening from his gate to the abutting property on the eastern side.  Mr. Schembri added that the trees should leave just enough of a space to open the gate.

The Chairman asked that the Special Permit resolution contain the finding that the Koches’ keeping of horses is in line with the character of the neighborhood.

Bruce Thompson said that, as the horse shed is farther from the setbacks than the variance requested, it should be a condition that the variance for the shed is granted per the submitted survey.

Noting there were no further comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read drafts of both the Special Permit and Variance resolutions.

For the Special Permit: motion by William Monti.




       seconded by Patrick Browne.

For the Variance:  motion by Anthony Schembri.
                               seconded by William Monti.

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit and Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA07-13 Andre Dignelli (4 Apple Mill Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence and gate in front, side and rear yards from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard and 5 ft. permitted in the side and rear yards to 7 ft. per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).

Andre and Michael Dignelli were present, and Michael Dignelli addressed the Board, saying he has been in charge of the work at his brother’s home.  Their architect, Viktor Solarik, represented them at the March meeting, but they decided to come to the April meeting themselves.

As background, Mr. Dignelli said his brother bought the property in January 2005.  It was a government-seizure, and there was a long list of violations and Building Department issues.  In May of 2005, Mr. Dignelli filed an application for a building permit for the security gate, fence-topped front wall, perimeter-fencing and the pool fence.  He said his application seemed to be misplaced and, although he made numerous inquiries about the building permit, he never received one.  Meanwhile, both the insurance and mortgage companies had issues with the open violations on the property.  Mr. Dignelli said that in addition to the swimming pool, there are a koi pond and spa on the property, and there was only a make-shift fence around the pool with no gate.  The pond and spa were unfenced and, as the pool was not closed up properly, the equipment was damaged, so Mr. Dignelli felt it was important to secure the area, and he went ahead with the fencing.
Chairman Kamenstein pointed out that the submitted copy of the building permit application states that permission was sought to erect a 5 ft.-high fence, but the existing fence is now as much as 7 ft high.  He pointed out that if a 5 ft.-high fence were constructed, no variance would be needed.

Mr. Dignelli said 7 ft. is incorrect.  He explained that in 2 areas the grade changes/dips, resulting in a fence height of 6 ft. 8 in.  He stated that Mr. Solarik said the fence was 6 ft. high, and he (Mr. Dignell) thought it was 5 ft.

Mr. Dignelli said that in October of 2006, he met with the Building Inspector to go over a list of items, some done and some needing to be checked, and a new list of secondary items like the gate on the pool fence, etc.  He said he was unaware that there was a problem with the fence and gate, but the Building Inspector informed him that a variance would need to be applied for.  Mr. Dignelli said the section at one end of the front fence exceeds the 4 ft. limit, but he can reduce it.  Before doing anything he wanted to attend the ZBA meeting, because he wants to be sure there are no violations or open items on the property.
Referring to the submitted site plan, Mr. Browne said it states that the maximum height of the chain link fence is 6 ft. 8 in., and he asked if other parts of the chain link fence are more than 5 ft. high.

Mr. Dignelli said it was necessary to manipulate the fence in 2 places to accommodate the changing grade.

Mr. Browne asked if the fence is, otherwise, 5 ft. high or lower.

Mr. Dignelli said it is 6 ft. high or lower, adding that sections of the fence existed when his brother purchased the property.  He explained that an employee (who used to work for Campanella Fencing) completed the fencing.

Mr. Monti asked why Andre Dignelli wants to fence his entire property, and Michael Dignelli explained that his brother (a horse-trainer) travels a great deal.  With the pool, spa and pond on the property, he felt the need for a fence and a security gate.  He added that it was necessary to fence the entire pool area.

Mr. Reilly said the pool fence is not an issue.

Mr. Browne asked why, if the pool area is fenced, the Dignellis need more fencing.
Michael Dignelli said that his brother purchased the property in January, 2005, but he did not move into the house until March of 2006, so the house was unoccupied for a long time. They wanted to keep teenagers/vandals out, and they were particularly concerned about the unattended pool area.  Mr. Dignelli said they had the help of an architect, and if they had had a Building Permit, they would have received guidance from the Building Inspector.
Chairman Kamenstein said the problem is Mr. Dignelli’s, because he built the fences without a Building Permit.

Mr. Dignelli said he could not leave the pool unsecured, but Mr. Reilly reiterated that the pool fence is not an issue.  Mr. Dignelli said he was sure Mr. Solarik knew the height of the fencing, and he admitted that errors have been made.  He pressed his point that if the Building Permit application had been processed, he would not be experiencing problems now, as the fencing would have been inspected.  When he did not get the Building Permit, he continued on, doing what he thought was correct.
The Chairman said Mr. Dignelli’s argument was not a good one, because he should not have built the fences without a Building Permit.

Mr. Dignelli said he agreed, but he had made application and tried to get the permit.  

The Chairman responded that it was not for the ZBA to judge.  He said he did not know why it took so long for the Building Permit application to be processed, and it did seem to have slipped between the cracks.  Just the same, it was incumbent upon the Dignellis to pursue the permit.  He went on to say that the date of the application is not important, only the date of issue is important, despite the long wait.  The Chairman said he did understand Mr. Dignelli’s frustration.  He stated that a fence-height of 4 ft. is permitted in a front yard, and he asked Mr. Dignelli for the height of the tallest part of the front fence.
Mr. Dignelli said the fence is a little high at one end but can be adjusted and the finials reapplied.

Chairman Kamenstein asked for the height of the fence on top of the stone wall, and Mr. Dignelli replied that it is 2 ft. high.  

The Chairman commented that one section at the end is higher than the rest, and Mr. Dignelli reiterated that he can reduce it to be the same height as the rest.

Mr. Schembri said he thought the ZBA should request that the Dignellis do that.  He further stated that he felt the rest of the fencing should be lowered to the permitted 5 ft., adding that there was no compelling reason for it to be over 6 ft. high.  Mr. Schembri pointed out that the Building Permit application was for a 5 ft.-high chain link fence.

Mr. Dignelli said he did not see how he could lower the fence without damaging it.  Mr. Schembri said it is not that hard, and he briefly explained how it could be done.

Mr. Dignelli commented that it is a lot of fencing to adjust.

Mr. Browne stated that the wall/fence detail on the site plan indicates that the height varies from 4.5 ft. to a maximum of 6 ft.

Mr. Dignelli said there is no 6 ft.-high section at the front.

The Chairman said he would accept the 4.5 ft.-high fence-topped wall if the section at the end is no higher.

Mr. Browne said the point he was trying to make was that if the Board accepts the submitted site plan, it states that the fence runs as high as 6 ft.

Chairman Kamenstein said they could insist that there be nothing higher than the stone wall with picket fencing on top.

Mr. Reilly asked if it was the Board’s intention to require that the side and rear yard fences be lowered to code height, and Mr. Schembri said that is what he wants.

Mr. Monti asked for the height of the picket fence at the right end, and Andre Dignelli said it is about 4 ft. high.

Mr. Reilly said the resolution could state that the fence must be no higher than 4.5 ft.

Mr. Schembri said it should also state that the submitted site plan is null and void.

Mr. Reilly suggested stating that the wall/fence in front will be permitted as it exists, but no higher than 4.5 ft.

Mr. Dignelli said a small section of the wall near the front gate slopes upward slightly, and the Chairman replied that the Board may approve the gate and piers as they exist.

It was agreed that the resolution should read, “only the gate and piers may exceed a height of 4.5 ft. in the front yard.”

Addressing Mr. Dignelli, Mr. Monti said he had implied that if he had had a Building Permit, his fencing would not have exceeded the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Monti stated that the Building Inspector is not employed to teach Mr. Dignelli how to put up code-compliant fencing, nor could he be expected to measure the fence every day as it is being put up.  

Mr. Dignelli said the error came about because he did not use a fence contractor familiar with the North Salem Zoning Ordinance, and he admitted that he made a mistake.

Mr. Schembri said it was up to Mr. Dignelli to pursue a Building Permit, and Mr. Dignelli said he had.

Chairman Kamenstein asked the other Board members if they wanted to allow the side and rear yard fencing to remain or to require that they be lowered.

Andre Dignelli said the side and rear fencing is not visible to anyone, as it is in the woods.

Mr. Browne stated that if Mr. Dignelli gets a Building Permit indicating a maximum height of 4.5 ft. in the front yard, he doesn’t care about the side and rear yard fencing.

Mr. Monti stated that he intended to abstain from the vote.
The Chairman explained to Mr. Dignelli that with only 3 members voting, a unanimous decision would be necessary to approve the application.

Mr. Dignelli said he does not want to damage the existing fencing, adding that it will not be easy to adjust.  He said he would ask to be allowed to keep it; and, if it is easy to fix, he would lower it.

Mr. Schembri stated that 25% of the Board’s agendas are taken up with variance applications for fences, 25% of which are denied.

Chairman Kamenstein said he would look at the side and rear yard fences again, and Andre Dignelli stated that no one else will see it because it is concealed by the woods.

The Chairman stated that he does not like perimeter fencing, and Mr. Schembri agreed that it is objectionable.

Mr. Browne said he felt he should try to strike a balance between the requirements of the zoning ordinance and the applicant’s expense.

Chairman Kamenstein pointed out to Mr. Dignelli that the application would be denied if the Board voted then, and he suggested that he hold it over to May for a vote by at least 4 members.

Mr. Dignelli agreed.

The Chairman said the hearing would be carried over to the May meeting.

BA07-19 Petra and Peter Wiederhorn (146 Vail Lane) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA03-23 for the keeping of up to 10 horses, to include construction of a 3-stall shed-row barn to replace an existing run-in shed, per Article XIII, Section 250-72.

Peter Wiederhorn was present, and he said that there is a mistake in the agenda description, as the shed-row barn will be constructed to be used in addition to the run-in shed and not instead.  He explained that he wants the shed-row barn built near his existing barn so it will be convenient during the winter months.  Mr. Wiederhorn said the shed-row barn is to be constructed approximately 20 ft. from the manure dumpster, 80 ft. from the road and 85 ft. from the side yard line.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the Wiederhorns intend to keep more horses, and Mr. Wiederhorn replied that they do not.  He said they merely want to have more convenient stabling for their existing horses.

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the pubic hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested.

BA07-20 Patrick J. Donovan (603 Route 22) – Area Variance – For the addition of a deck, retaining wall and 2-car parking area to an existing, non-conforming two-family dwelling in an R-1/2 zoning district, per Article V Section 250-15 and Article VI Section 250-22 (C).  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease the minimum combined side yard setbacks from 15 ft. + 15 ft. = 30 ft. to 10.9 ft. + 6.5 ft.  = 17.4 ft existing/proposed, a variance of 14 ft. 

· Increase the maximum height of a fence (wall) in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 6.5 ft. proposed, a variance of 2.5 ft.

· Increase the maximum development coverage from 25% permitted to 35% proposed (31% existing), a variance of 10%.

Joseph Carrozza of Concordia Contracting addressed the Board, explaining that his client proposes to take down an existing, useless garage and construct a retaining wall to accommodate a parking area.  He also said that the deck proposed to be built at the rear of the existing house is for entry to the second floor apartment.

The Chairman commented that the planned changes will be a substantial improvement to a property that is currently in bad condition.
Mr. Browne asked if the parking area will be used with cars parked parallel to the road, and Mr. Carrozza responded that it is the only way the space can be used.

Mr. Schembri agreed with the Chairman that the proposed changes will be an improvement over existing conditions, and he asked if the stone facing described as being used over the concrete wall will be of real stone.

Mr. Carrozza said it will.

Mr. Monti asked if it has been necessary to deal with New York State, and Mr. Carozza replied that he spoke to the Department of Transportation and was informed that he does not need a permit from them to proceed.

Mr. Schembri asked if the parking area will be asphalt, and Mr. Carozza said he thinks he will use asphalt.

Mr. Schembri pointed out that a curb will be necessary because of water run-off, and he suggested Mr. Carrozza create a swale where Route 22 meets the parking area.

Mr. Carrozza said he could do that.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the following be included in the resolution: that the proposed changes are in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and will improve the property; that sign-off by the Town Engineer and NYS Department of Transportation will be obtained if necessary; and that the veneer on the retaining wall will be of real stone.
Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and approval.
BA07-21 Daniel Seymour (33 Lake Street) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum front yard setback in an R-1/2 zoning district for re-construction and enlargement of an existing deck on a non-conforming single-family dwelling per Article V Section 250-15.  While the deck will not encroach any further into the setback than the existing house/deck, it will increase the bulk of the non-conformity, necessitating application for a front yard setback variance of 2 ft. (30 ft. required; 28.25 ft. existing/proposed).      

Daniel Seymour informed the Board that his current deck is 30 years old and the railing has become unsafe.  He explained that part of the deck is already inside the setback, and he wants to have it re-built to wrap part way around his house, in part for enhanced fire safety/ additional exit from his house.

Mr. Browne asked if the Seymour property has 2 decks, and Mr. Seymour said that was correct, and he is replacing/extending both.  He stated that the finished deck work will look much like that on the adjacent property.

There were no further comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.
BA07-22 Kathryn M. Kiernan (85 Blackberry Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To permit a deck to remain as constructed on a existing, non-conforming single-family dwelling on a non-conforming lot in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements).  As the subject house with deck was originally built 10 ft. from the front property line, 10 ft. becomes the required front yard setback.  A variance of 2 ft. is requested (10 ft. required; 8 ft. existing).

Kathryn Kiernan explained that she was only requesting a variance of 2 ft., and she explained that her house and deck are further away from the road than they once were, as the road was re-built.

There were no questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA07-23 Anthony Ritter (186 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 for construction of an in-ground swimming pool and an addition to a single-family dwelling.  A variance of 50 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 53 ft. existing; 56 ft. proposed for the residence; 25.3 ft. proposed for the pool).

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board received a letter from Dyan Rosenberg of 18 Wheeler Road in which she stated her objection to the variance application.

Michael Sirignano (attorney) and Philip Franze (architect) were present with Anthony Ritter.  Mr. Sirignano stated that Mr. Ritter has recently purchased 186 Mills Road, a 2.708-acre lot with an unusual history.  He explained that an existing pole barn, approximately 26 ft. from a side yard line, predates the current zoning ordinance.  A variance (BA90-07) was granted for construction of a residence 60 ft. from the opposite side yard line (75 ft. is required), but it lapsed.  A building permit (#3575) was issued in 1997 and a certificate of occupancy was issued in April, 1998.  Mr. Sirignano explained that it was only noticed recently that the house is closer to the side yard line than 60 ft., and the previous owners (Ahearns) were granted a variance last month.
The Chairman asked if everything on the property/proposed is out of the DEP-controlled area, and Mr. Franze said it is all more than 350 ft. away.

Mr. Sirignano said the new variance for the house (BA07-14) states that there is no detriment to neighboring properties, etc., and the variance requested for the stairway bump-out is less than the one granted for the house.

Mr. Franze said the proposal is to construct a 3-floor exterior stairwell and remove the existing, 2-floor one.  He stated that the house is 3 levels high at the rear, and the new stairs would enable people using the proposed swimming pool to enter the stairs at the pool level. Mr. Franze explained that the second floor is to be converted to a master suite, and a cabana with bath will be built for the pool.

Mr. Sirignano said the certificate of occupancy is for a 4-bedroom house, and the house will remain a 4-bedroom residence.  He commented that the windowed stairwell will provide reservoir views.

Mr. Franze added that the new stairwell will improve the appearance of the house.

Mr. Sirignano said the stairwell will require a setback variance of 19 ft., whereas the variance for the house is for 22 ft., and he added that the property consists of only 2.708 acres although it is in an R-4-acre zoning district.  He said some of the neighboring lots are smaller also, and the opposite side of Mills Road is an R-2 district, permitting closer setbacks.  Mr. Sirignano stated that the lot is in keeping with neighborhood character, and the pool will be modest in size.  He explained that the front part of the lot cannot be used because of the presence of the septic system, and the rear has a grade of nearly 30%, so the proposed site is the only appropriate location for the pool. 

Mr. Franze said the pool will measure 22 ft x 40 ft., and it will be landscaped all around, with a deck and terrace on the house-side.  Displaying a site plan, he pointed out the pool fence area.

Mr. Browne asked to be shown where Ms. Rosenberg’s property and house are, and Mr. Sirignano offered a photograph of the house up on a ridge above the proposed pool site.

Mr. Franze said the Rosenberg house is 285 ft., horizontally, from the edge of the pool, and 65 ft. vertically.  He added that the pool-edge-to-pool-edge distance is 200 ft. horizontally and 65 ft. vertically.  
Mr. Sirignano stated that as the pool will be flush with the ground, it will be no greater detriment to any neighboring property than the house.
Chairman Kamenstein called on Dyan Rosenberg, who showed the Board photos looking from different areas of her property onto the proposed location of the Ritter pool.  She stated that she moved to North Salem for privacy and enjoyment of the beautiful landscape.  Ms. Rosenberg said that for 8 months of the year, foliage does not provide screening, either visually or from noise, and she said the proposed pool will impact both her life and the value of her property.  She said that the house is already within the setback, and the garage/barn is entirely within the other setback, the variance requested for the pool is substantial, and she feels the lot will be over-developed.  Ms. Rosenberg stated that she wants the setback requirements maintained, adding that she thinks there are other sites for a pool.  She expressed concern about the reservoir being disturbed during construction, and she asked the Board to please deny the variance.

The Chairman said that when he visited the site, it seemed that only a portion of the top floor of Ms. Rosenberg’s house could be seen.

Ms. Rosenberg asked the Chairman to look at the site from her house.

Mr. Sirignano stated that other neighbors at 187 Mills Road (right across the street) said they have no objection to the variance.

Chairman Kamenstein said his only concern is the nighttime effect of lights on inside the proposed staircase, as it appears to be completely windowed.  He stated that that would need to be minimized so as not to disturb the peace of night.

Mr. Franze said the stairwell was designed the way it is because of the great winter reservoir view, but Ms. Rosenberg said the lights will shine right into her bedroom.

The Chairman suggested that a type of one-way shades be used to mitigate the effect of lighting in the stairs.
Mr. Schembri said that he had not thought the pool would affect anyone.  He said he does not consider pools egregious, and the proposed placement makes sense, but he may see things differently now that he is aware of Ms. Rosenberg’s objection and has seen her photos.
Chairman Kamenstein said the ZBA should go to Ms. Rosenberg’s home to see for themselves before they vote on the variance application.

Mr. Sirignano said the Ritters want to be good neighbors, and they have no young children who would be noisy using the pool.  He suggested that perhaps it could be screened.

Mr. Browne pointed out that a pool is only used in the summer, when there is more foliage to screen one from view.

The Chairman said he would hold the application over so the Board may make a site visit.

Mr. Sirignano said the lot, which is 310 ft. wide, nearly only needed to make R-2 setbacks (30 ft. side yard), which would have been consistent with other lots in the neighborhood.  He suggested that if Ms. Rosenberg has to look over her own pool in order to see the proposed location of the Ritter pool, it doesn’t seem egregious to him.

Mr. Franze asked if the ZBA would like the pool staked out, and the Chairman replied that it would be helpful.

As the next 2 applications are for the same property, the Board heard them together.
BA07-24 Marianna Sprengers (1 Delancey Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 3 horses, including conversion of a 2-story, 2-car detached garage currently under construction to a 3-stall barn, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA07-25 Mariana Sprengers (1 Delancey Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 for construction of an open porch and a screened porch for an existing, non-conforming single-family dwelling.  While the porches will not encroach any further into the setback than the existing house, they will increase the bulk of the house’s non-conformity, necessitating application for a variance of 34 ft. (75 ft. required; 41 ft. proposed; 17.7 ft. existing).

Tim Allen of Bibbo Associates addressed the Board, explaining that the barn described in BA07-24 is currently a garage.  It will be converted to a 3-stall barn and meet 75 ft. setbacks.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about the manure dumpster, and Mr. Allen responded that it will be placed in front of the barn where it will also meet 75 ft. setbacks.

Regarding BA07-25, Mr. Allen explained that the existing, non-conforming house is built entirely within the setback.  The proposed porch additions are on the far side of the house, away from the setback.

The Chairman called on Pat Freydberg of 1A Delancey Road, who stated that he is in favor of the applications, but he would like the manure dumpster screened from view.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that this was a legitimate request, and he said the Board would require screening, either with evergreens or a fence.  He stated that if the applicant plants evergreens, she must maintain them, and they should be planted the length of the south side of the dumpster area.

Mr. Schembri commented that the roof on the house appears to be flat in the submitted drawing, but Mr. Allen said it is only a partial drawing.

The Chairman pointed out that the proposed location of the manure dumpster, between the barn and the house, will have the least impact on neighbors to the south and east.

Chairman Kamenstein asked what kind of exterior lighting will be used on the barn, and Ms. Sprengers said there will be down-lighting only.  The Chairman said that would be fine, and he asked that it be turned off by 9 pm.

Mr. Reilly read draft resolutions of the special permit and the variance.

The Chairman directed that a statement be included in the special permit resolution that the barn must have a heat detection system with an outdoor, audible alarm.

For the Special Permit:  motion by William Monti.




         seconded by Patrick Browne.

For the Variance:   motion by Anthony Schembri.


 
seconded by William Monti.

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit and Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA07-26 Autumn Farm, LLC (306 Hardscrabble Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA97-16 (for the keeping of up to 16 horses) to include construction of a 9-stall barn, increase the number of horses to 25 and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.

Don Rossi, attorney for the applicant, addressed the Board, stating that his client wishes to amend an existing special permit to have a commercial boarding operation for 25 horses and to construct a 36 ft. x 84 ft. 9-stall barn.  He commented that the farm is beautiful and well kept, and the proposed location of the new barn, clustered with existing farm buildings, is a good one.  
The Chairman asked for the size of the property, and Mr. Rossi answered that the property consists of 25.6 acres.  
Noting a cupola on top of the proposed barn, Chairman Kamenstein said it would have to be fitted with blackout shades or constructed without windows.

Paul Friedman, the owner, said he does not intend to light the cupola at all, as the upper level of the barn will only be used as a hay loft.  

The Chairman said he was concerned that light from the main level could be reflected up in to the cupola if there is no floor for the upper level.  He stated that the resolution would include a condition that there may be no illumination in the cupola and no upward-reflected light.  Chairman Kamenstein commented that Autumn Farm is a well-kept operation and in keeping with the neighborhood character, as there are numerous horse farms in the area.

Linda Mead of 338 Hardscrabble Road was called on.  She said she has no objection to the new barn, but she is concerned about horse-trailer traffic continuing into the evening during the summer months.  She stated that for 2 to 3 weeks every summer, there are mobile homes on the subject property.

Mr. Friedman said there was 1 trailer at the farm last year during the Old Salem Farm horse show, but Ms. Mead said it is there every year.

The Building Inspector said any property may store 1 recreational vehicle or boat, if it is screened from view and not placed in a setback.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the RV at Autumn Farm is not stored, as it is only there for a week.  He said he did not think the ZBA could do much about the situation.  He described the usual limitations on special permits for the keeping of horses which will be incorporated into the Autumn Farm resolution.  
Ms. Mead asked about the truck traffic in the evening, and Mr. Rossi responded that there is no steady traffic, but there are occasional horse-trailers and trucks delivering hay.

The Chairman said he once had a large horse operation, and there were horse-trailers but not heavy traffic.  If there were often trucks coming and going late at night, the Board would address the problem; but, otherwise, it is just a normal part of commercial horse-boarding operations, which are approved by New York Sate Agriculture and Market law.  
Ms. Mead said it would only be a problem later in the evening or at night.

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not think the Friedmans would want to be disturbed by late night truck-traffic either.  He went on to say that if the ZBA were to try to impose some sort of restriction, they would be in contravention of Ag and Market law.  The Chairman said he was certain the Friedmans noted Ms. Mead’s concerns.

Mr. Monti noted that the Mead property is to the east of Autumn Farm, and he asked for the location of the Mead house in relation to the Autumn Farm drive.  Tim Allen showed it to him on the displayed site plan, and Mr. Monti commented that it seems pretty far away.

Ms. Mead said she can hear the trucks.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if manure storage will remain in the same location as it is currently, and Tim Allen replied that there will be a second dumpster placed behind the new barn, well away from the property line and not visible from neighboring properties.  
The Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the resolution include a statement that fly and rodent control systems be implemented and note that the setbacks have been relaxed per the Board’s power to do so in granting a special permit.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA07-27 The Auburn Group, LLC (321 Hardscrabble Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA04-01 (for the maintenance of a commercial boarding operation for up to 40 horses) to include an additional tax lot with single-family residence, indoor riding ring, paddocks and barn for 8 horses, and to increase the number of horses to be boarded to 48, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

Don Rossi addressed the Board on behalf of the Auburn Group.  He explained that there are simultaneous applications before the ZBA for a special permit amendment and the Planning Board for a lot-line change related to the purchase of additional property (Baer).  He stated that the new property will be added to the existing farm, from which a separate lot will be created for the main residence.  Mr. Rossi said a new drive just for the farm may be built in the future.  He said the application requests an increase to 48 in the number of horses to be boarded, but the number should have been 50.

The Chairman said the Board would hear the application for 48 horses for the present, as the public hearing notice was for 48 horses.

Mr. Monti said it sounded like the lot-line change will result in 2 new, different lots, and Mr. Rossi said that was correct.  He explained that there will be a 20-acre lot for the main residence and 120 acres for the farm, using the driveway from the Baer property, and no new construction is planned.
Mr. Browne asked what will be done with the residence on the Baer property, and Mr. Rossi responded that there are no plans for it as yet.  He said it may be rented, or it may be used as a residence for a caretaker.

Mr. Monti asked if the house will be maintained, and Mr. Rossi answered that it is being renovated already.

Mr. Browne asked if it will pose any problems to have employees living on the Auburn property to watch over the barn/animals on the Baer property, and the Chairman said it will all be 1 property, with employees living on the farm as they are now.  

Chairman Kamenstein added that it will be necessary to put an alarm system in the barn on the Baer property, and Lynn Edens said that is being re-done now. 

Bruce Thompson stated that the principle use at Little Creek (Auburn Group) is a commercial horse-boarding operation.  The main residence became a second principle use.  Regarding the house on the Baer property, he asked if it will be considered part of the boarding operation or a principle use, i.e. a home.  Addressing Mr. Rossi, Mr. Thompson stated that whether an employee or someone else resides in the house, the principle use must be clarified.  
Mr. Rossi responded that Mr. Thompson thinks that if a caretaker resides in the house, it is an employee dwelling.  Mr. Rossi said he (himself) thinks it is permissible to have 1 single-family residence on a farm, regardless of who resides there.

Mr. Thompson said it is important to know if it is to be used as an employee dwelling or as a single-family residence because if it houses an employee, the farm will then have 6 employees living on the farm, and the zoning ordinance only permits up to 5 without a variance.

Mr. Rossi restated his opinion that the house is a single-family dwelling and unrestricted in terms of who may live there.  He said that employee dwelling units are described as living quarters situated on a lot in connection with a use and which would have a living room, bedroom and kitchen facilities.  Mr. Rossi said it is his opinion that employee dwelling units are specifically accessory to a special permit, whereas a single-family residence may exist alone.  He said he wants the house to be considered a single-family dwelling regardless of who will reside there.
Chairman Kamenstein said he thought Mr. Thompson just wanted to clarify whether or not an employee would live in the single-family residence.

Mr. Browne commented that Mr. Thompson said that if an employee is to reside in the house, that will be 1 more employee than the zoning ordinance permits, but the Chairman said he did not think it was an issue the ZBA needed to deal with at the moment.

Robert Tompkins of 261 Hardscrabble Road said he built the house on the Baer property, and the building permit indicated that it was a single-family dwelling.  He said there is a history of single-family use, and he agreed with Mr. Rossi.
There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.   

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted as requested.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________

  Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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